to treat his injuries and thereby become indebted for 
same; permanent disfigurement; past and future loss 
of income, wages, and benefits Plaintiff would have 
otherwise received; and, has in the past, and will in 
the future, suffer additional damages all in a sum in 
excess of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00).  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Shawn Montgomery 
respectfully requests that judgment be entered 
against Defendant Caribe Transport II, LLC on Count 
I of this Complaint in a fair and reasonable amount in 
excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) 
plus Plaintiff’s costs of suit. 

PLAINTIFF DEMANDS TRIAL BY JURY 

COUNT II  

(WILLFUL AND WANTON CONDUCT OF 
CARIBE II)  

31. Plaintiff restates and re-alleges paragraphs 1 
through 24 of this Complaint as if specifically re-
stated herein.

[...]

for the safety of the driving public thereby causing 
severe and permanent injury to Plaintiff Montgomery 
on December 7, 2017 which thereby requires the 
imposition of compensatory and punitive or exemplary 
damages against Defendant Caribe II in a sum in 
excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) 
to compensate Plaintiff and to punish Defendant 
Caribe II and discourage Defendant and others from 
future wrongful conduct.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Shawn Montgomery 
respectfully requests that a judgment be entered 
against Defendant Caribe Transport II, LLC on Count